

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY

CHRISTINE CONFORTI, ARATI KREIBICH,
MICO LUCIDE, KEVIN MCMILLAN,
JOSEPH MARCHICA, ZINOVIA SPEZAKIS,
and NEW JERSEY WORKING FAMILIES,

Plaintiffs,

v.

CHRISTINE GIORDANO HANLON, in her
official capacity as Monmouth County Clerk,
SCOTT M. COLABELLA, in his official
capacity as Ocean County Clerk, PAULA
SOLLAMI COVELLO, in her official capacity
as Mercer County Clerk, JOHN S. HOGAN, in
his official capacity as Bergen County Clerk,
and EDWARD P. MCGETTIGAN, in his
official capacity as Atlantic County Clerk, and
E. JUNIOR MADONADO, in his official
capacity as Hudson County Clerk,

Defendants.

Civ. A. No. 3:20-CV-08267-ZNQ-TJB

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO MOTIONS TO INTERVENE FILED BY CAMDEN
COUNTY DEMOCRAT COMMITTEE, REGULAR DEMOCRATIC ORGANIZATION
OF UNION COUNTY, INC., MIDDLESEX COUNTY DEMOCRATIC
ORGANIZATION, AND BURLINGTON COUNTY CLERK**

Yael Bromberg, Esq. (036412011)
Brett M. Pugach, Esq. (032572011)
BROMBERG LAW LLC
43 West 43rd Street, Suite 32
New York, NY 10036-5083
Telephone: (212) 859-5083
Facsimile: (201) 586-0427
ybromberg@bromberglawllc.com
bpugach@bromberglawllc.com

Flavio Komuves, Esq. (018891997)
WEISSMAN & MINTZ
220 Davidson Avenue, Suite 410
Somerset, NJ 08873
Phone: (732) 563-4565
Facsimile: (732) 560-9779
fkomuves@weissmanmintz.com

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs Christine Conforti, Arati Kreibich, Mico Lucide, Kevin McMillan,
Joseph Marchica, Zinovia Spezakis, and New Jersey Working Families*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

PROCEDURAL HISTORY AND STATEMENT OF FACTS2

LEGAL ARGUMENT6

POINT I – THE COURT SHOULD DENY THE CCDC, RDO-UC, AND MCDO’S MOTIONS TO INTERVENE6

A. The Motions to Intervene Should be Denied for Failure to Include a Required Pleading6

B. The Putative Intervenors are Not Entitled to Intervention as of Right7

1. The Motions to Intervene Fail the Timeliness Inquiry7

2. The Putative Intervenors Fail to Identify a Sufficient Interest which may be Affected or Impaired by Disposition of the Case10

a. CCDC and MCDO Purported Interests11

b. RDO-UC Purported Interests13

3. The Putative Intervenors Fail to Explain Why their Interests are Not Already Adequately Represented by Existing Parties16

C. The Court Should Deny the Requests for Permissive Intervention20

POINT II – IN THE ALTERNATIVE, IF THE CCDC, RDO-UC, AND MCDO’S REQUESTS FOR INTERVENTION WERE GRANTED, THE COURT SHOULD APPOINT A LEAD COUNSEL TO SPEAK AND ACT ON BEHALF OF ALL SUCH INTERVENORS PURSUANT TO ITS POWERS UNDER RULE 1622

POINT III – THE COURT SHOULD DENY THE BURLINGTON COUNTY CLERK’S MOTION TO INTERVENE24

A. The Motion to Dismiss Should be Denied for Failure to Include a Required Pleading24

B. The Burlington County Clerk is Not Entitled to Intervention as of Right25

1. The Motion to Intervene Fails the Timeliness Inquiry25

2. The Burlington County Clerk Fails to Explain Why Her Interests
are Not Already Adequately Represented by Existing Parties26

C. The Court Should Deny the Request for Permissive Intervention.....27

CONCLUSION.....28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Burdick v. Takushi, 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....12

Cook v. Gralike, 531 U.S. 510 (2001)13

Eu v. S.F. Cty Democratic Cent. Comm., 489 U.S. 214 (1989)..... passim

In re Fine Paper Antitrust Litig., 695 F.2d 494 (3d Cir. 1982)7

Mt. Top Condo. Ass’n v. Dave Stabbert Master Builder, Inc.,
72 F.3d 361 (3d Cir. 1995)..... passim

Neonatology Assocs., P.A. v. C.I.R., 293 F.3d 128 (3d Cir. 2002)22

Ohio Council 8 Am. Fed’n of State v. Husted, 814 F.3d 329 (6th Cir. 2016).....13

Quaremba v. Allen, 67 N.J. 1 (1975)5, 18, 19

Schundler v. Donovan, 377 N.J. Super. 339 (App. Div),
aff’d o.b., 183 N.J. 383 (2005).....5, 18, 19

State of N.J. Dep’t of Env’tl. Prot. v. Gloucester Env’tl. Mgmt. Servs., Inc.,
138 F.R.D. 421 (D.N.J. 1991).....23

Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party, 520 U.S. 351 (1997)13

United States v. Bayer Corp., No. 2:07-cv-0001, ECF No. 47 (D.N.J. Jan. 3, 2007).....22

Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party, 552 U.S. 442 (2008).....12

Rules

FED. R. APP. P. 29(b).....22

FED. R. CIV. P. 7(a)6

FED. R. CIV. P. 16(c)(2)(L).....23

FED. R. CIV. P. 16(c)(2)(P).....23

FED. R. CIV. P. 24(a)7, 15

FED. R. CIV. P. 24(b)(1)(B)20, 27

FED. R. CIV. P. 24(b)(3)20

FED. R. CIV. P. 24(c)6, 24

FED. R. CIV. P. 24.1(b)4

Statutes

N.J.S.A. 19:23-1714
